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COURT FILE NUMBER 2501-01350 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

 IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF PEAVEY INDUSTRIES 
GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED, TSC STORES GP INC., 
GUYS FREIGHTWAYS LTD., AND PEAVEY INDUSTRIES 
LIMITED 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST 
Last Update: February 4, 2025 

 

SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP 
400 3rd Avenue SW, Suite 3700 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4H2 

Attention: Howard A. Gorman, KC 
Email:  howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Attention: Aaron Stephenson 
Email:  aaron.stephenson@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Attention: Meghan Parker 
Email:  meghan.parker@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Counsel to Peavey 
Industries General Partner 
Limited, TSC Stores GP Inc., 
Guys Freightways Ltd., and 
Peavey Industries Limited 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
1610, 520 – 5th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3R7 

Attention: Deryck Helkaa 
Email:  deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com 

Attention: Dustin Olver 
Email:  dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com  

Attention: Lindsay Shierman 
Email:  lindsay.shierman@fticonsulting.com 

The Monitor 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
4000, 421 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 

Attention: Sean Collins, KC 
Email:  scollins@mccarthy.ca  

Attention: Pantelis Kyriakakis 
Email:  pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca  

Attention: Nathan Stewart 
Email:  nstewart@mccarthy.ca  

Attention: Samantha Arbor 
Email:  sarbor@mccarthy.ca  

Counsel to the Monitor 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER, LLP 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 

Attention: David LeGeyt 
Email:  dlegeyt@bdplaw.com 

Attention: Jessica MacKinnon 
Email:  JMacKinnon@bdplaw.com  

Counsel to Mid-States 
Distributing LLC, a creditor 
of Peavey 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
525 - 8th Avenue SW., 43rd Floor 
Eighth Avenue Place East 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 

Attention: James W. Reid 
Email:  jwreid@millerthomson.com  

Attention: Natasha Doelman 
Email:  ndoelman@millerthomson.com  

Attention: Ken Rosenstein 
Email:  krosenstein@millerthomson.com  

Counsel to 1903P Loan 
Agent, LLC 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 – 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 

Attention: Jeffrey Oliver 
Email:  joliver@cassels.com  

Attention: Danielle Marechal 
Email:  dmarechal@cassels.com  

Attention: Monique Sassi 
Email:  msassi@cassels.com  

Counsel to Gordon Brothers 
Canada ULC 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 
National Litigation Sector 
Prairie Regional Office (Edmonton) 
300, 10423-101 St 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0E7 

Attention: George F. Bódy 
Email:  George.Body@justice.gc.ca  

Attention: Kasydi Mack 
Email:  Kasydi.Mack@justice.gc.ca  

Counsel to Canada Revenue 
Agency 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 1100 
Montreal, QC H3B 4W5 

Attention: Julien Morissette  
Email:  JMorissette@osler.com  

Counsel to Stanley Black & 
Decker, Inc., a supplier 

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide St W, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Attention: S. Michael Citak 
Email:  mcitak@grllp.com  

Counsel to Crombie Property 
Holdings Limited, landlord of 
a Peavey Mart in Mount 
Forest 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS 
c/o Shell USA, Inc. 
150 N. Dairy Ashford Rd. 
Houston, TX 77079 
USA 

Email:  Bankruptcy-Notices@shell.com 
  Tanja.Saravolac@shell.com  

Shell Canada Products, a 
creditor 

BLACK TOWER INVESTMENTS CORP. 

Attention: David Broesky 
Email:  davidbroesky57@gmail.com  

Black Tower Investments 
Corp., a landlord 

TROUW NUTRITION CANADA 
17003 306 Ave E 
Foothills, AB  T1S 5E7 

Attention: Karen Romansky 
Email:  karen.romansky@trouwnutrition.com  

Attention: Jean Hidalgo 
Email:  jean.hidalgo@trouwnutrition.com  

Attention Gaston Lopez 
Email:  gaston.lopez@trouwnutrition.com  

Trouw Nutrition Canada, a 
supplier 

IMAGEWEAR CANADA CO, LTD. 

Attention: Tammy Randolph 
Email:  Tammy.Randolph@WWOF.com  

Imagewear Canada Co, Ltd., 
a vendor 

GARDAWORLD 
2300 Rue Émile Bélanger 
St Laurent, QC  H4R 3J4 

Email:  LegalCanada@garda.com  

GardaWorld 

BANK OF MONTREAL 
9th Floor, 525 – 8th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 

Attention: Zachary Newman 
Email:  zachary.newman@bmo.com  

Bank of Montreal, creditor 



- 5 - 
 

207091/598254 
MT MTDOCS 60020235v3 

SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA 
The Edison, 150 9th Avenue SW, Suite 1310 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3H9 

Attention: Valerie Lock 
Email:  valerie.lock@bdc.ca  

Email:  legalwfsc@bdc.ca  

Business Development Bank 
of Canada, a creditor 

ZIPPO MANUFACTURING 

Attention: Cheryl Smith 
Email:  csmith@zippo.com  

Zippo Manufacturing, 
unsecured creditor 

P&B CAMPBELL HOLDINGS LTD. 

Attention: Jarrett Campbell 
Email:  jarrettcam@gmail.com  

P&B Cambell Holdings Ltd., 
landlord for the Main Street 
Hardware store located in 
Manning, Alberta 

HGR GRAHAM PARTNERS LLP 
518 Yonge Street 
Midland, ON  L4R 2C5 

Attention: John Walker 
Email:  JWalker@hgrgp.ca 

Counsel to 2054431 Ontario 
Inc., landlord of 173 Dundas 
Street East, Belleville, 
Ontario 

SERVICE CANADA 
Canada Place 
9700 Jasper Avenue, Main Floor 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4C1 

Service Canada (Wage 
Earner Protection Program 
Act) 

LABOUR PROGRAM EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
165 rue de l’Hotel-de-Ville Street 
Gatineau, QC  K1A 0J2 

Attention: Julie Matte 
Email:  julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca  

Labour Program 
Employment and Social 
Development Canada 

PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE CANADA 
400 Hahn Rd 
Westminster, MD  21157 
USA 

Attention: Anne Mink 
Email:  amink@penguinrandomhouse.com  

Penguin Random House 
Canada, vendor 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

DALE & LESSMANN 
2100, 181 University Ave 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3M7 

Attention: Nedko Petkov 
Email:  NPetkov@dalelessmann.com  

Attention: John Moher 
Email:  jmoher@dalelessmann.com  

Attention: Cristine Perri 
Email:  CPerri@dalelessmann.com  

Counsel for Tenga Capital 
Corporation, landlord 

WITTEN LLP 
Suite 2500, Canadian Western Bank Place 
10303 Jasper Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3N6 

Attention: Howard J. Sniderman, KC 
Email:  hsniderman@wittenlaw.com  

Counsel to Three Links 
Corp., landlord 

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5 

Attention: Patryk Sawicki 
Email:  Patryk.Sawicki@gowlingwlg.com  

Attention: Thomas Gertner 
Email:  Thomas.Gertner@gowlingwlg.com  

Counsel to Masterfeeds, 
Inc., a creditor 

FIELD LLP 
400-444 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0X8 

Attention: Douglas Nishimura 
Email:  dnishimura@fieldlaw.com  

Counsel to Business 
Development Bank of 
Canada, interested party 

DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP 
Livingston Place West Tower 
250 2 St SW #1000 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0C1 

Attention: Carole Hunter 
Email:  carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com  

Inland Plastics Ltd. 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

REYNOLDS MIRTH RICHARDS & FARMER LLP 
1800, Stantec Tower 
10220 – 103 Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 0K4 

Attention: Paul D. Greep 
Email:  pgreep@rmrf.com  

Counsel to Altamart, owner 
of Brooks and Peace River 
Properties and landlord of 
Peavey Mart 

 

PPR REGISTRANTS 

SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA  
20 King Street West, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1C4 

Email:  rbcmagnt@rbccm.com  

PPR Registrant 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIES COMMERCIAL FINANCE CANADA, 
INC. 
630 – 401 The West Mall 
Toronto, ON  M9C 5J5 

Email:  customerservice@toyotacf.ca  

PPR Registrant 

ATB FINANCIAL – EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
Suite 600, 585 – 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 

Email:  pprnotices@atb.com 

PPR Registrant 

IBM GLOBAL FINANCING CANADA CORPORATION 
3600 Steeles Avenue East 
Markham, ON  L3R 9Z7 

PPR Registrant 

WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE COMPANY 
1290 Central Parkway W, Suite 1100 
Mississauga, ON  L5C 4R3 

PPR Registrant 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
180 Wellington St West, 5th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5J 1J1 

Email:  cms_alberta_notifications@teranet.ca  

PPR Registrant 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
300-5575 North Service Road 
Burlington, ON  L7L 6M1 

Email:  cms_alberta_notifications@teranet.ca 

PPR Registrant 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 
Suite 1500, 4710 Kingsway 
Burnaby, BC  V5H 4M2 

PPR Registrant 

LBEL INC. 
5035 South Service Road 
Burlington, ON  L7L 6M9 

PPR Registrant 

DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA LIMITED 
155 Gordon Baker Rd, Suite 501 
North York, ON  M2H 3N5 

Email:  cms_alberta_notifications@teranet.ca 

PPR Registrant 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
10 York Mills Road, 3rd Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2P 0A2 

PPR Registrant 

KUBOTA CANADA LTD. 
1155 Kubota Drive 
Pickering, ON  L1X 0H4 

PPR Registrant 

1537638 ONTARIO LIMITED 
726 Baransway Drive 
London, ON  N5V 5J2 

PPR Registrant 

HYUNDAI MOTOR FINANCE 
123 Front Street, Suite 1000 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2M3 

PPR Registrant 

HYUNDAI CAPITAL CANADA INC. 
123 Front Street, Suite 1000 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2M3 

PPR Registrant 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
10 Wright Boulevard 
Stratford, ON  N5A 7X9 

PPR Registrant 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, MB  R3T 1L9 

Email:  ppsa.administration@cwbnationalleasing.com  

PPR Registrant 

COAST CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FINANCE LTD. 
800-9900 King George Blvd. 
Surrey, BC  V3T 0K7 

PPR Registrant 

BODKIN, A DIVISION OF BENNINGTON FINANCIAL 
CORP. 
102-1465 North Service Rd E 
Oakville, ON  L6H 1A7 

Email:  funding@bodkin.com  

PPR Registrant 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 
204-3185 Willingdon Green 
Burnaby, BC  V5G 4P3 

PPR Registrant 

TD EQUIPMENT FINANCE CANADA, A DIVISION OF THE 
TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
400-5045 South Service Rd 
Burlington, ON  L7L 5Y7 

PPR Registrant 

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
400-5045 South Service Rd 
Burlington, ON  L7L 5Y7 

PPR Registrant 

CALGARY PETERBILT LTD. 
11550 44 Street SE 
Calgary, AB  T2Z 4A2 

Email:  credit@peteab.com 

PPR Registrant 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA INC. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1 
Oakville, ON  L6L 0C4 

PPR Registrant 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
335 – 8th Avenue SW, 23rd Floor 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1C9 

Email:  gla-non-neg@rbc.com 

PPR Registrant 
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SERVICE LIST EMAIL ADDRESSES 

howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com; aaron.stephenson@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
meghan.parker@nortonrosefulbright.com; deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com; 
dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com; Robert.Kleebaum@fticonsulting.com; scollins@mccarthy.ca; 
pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca; nstewart@mccarthy.ca; sarbor@mccarthy.ca; dlegeyt@bdplaw.com; 
JMacKinnon@bdplaw.com; jwreid@millerthomson.com; ndoelman@millerthomson.com; 
krosenstein@millerthomson.com; joliver@cassels.com; dmarechal@cassels.com; 
msassi@cassels.com; George.Body@justice.gc.ca; Kasydi.Mack@justice.gc.ca; 
JMorissette@osler.com; mcitak@grllp.com; Bankruptcy-Notices@shell.com; 
Tanja.Saravolac@shell.com; davidbroesky57@gmail.com; 
karen.romansky@trouwnutrition.com; jean.hidalgo@trouwnutrition.com; 
gaston.lopez@trouwnutrition.com; Tammy.Randolph@WWOF.com; LegalCanada@garda.com; 
zachary.newman@bmo.com; valerie.lock@bdc.ca; legalwfsc@bdc.ca; csmith@zippo.com; 
jarrettcam@gmail.com; JWalker@hgrgp.ca; julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca; 
amink@penguinrandomhouse.com; NPetkov@dalelessmann.com; jmoher@dalelessmann.com; 
CPerri@dalelessmann.com; hsniderman@wittenlaw.com; Patryk.Sawicki@gowlingwlg.com; 
Thomas.Gertner@gowlingwlg.com; dnishimura@fieldlaw.com; carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com; 
pgreep@rmrf.com; rbcmagnt@rbccm.com; customerservice@toyotacf.ca; pprnotices@atb.com; 
cms_alberta_notifications@teranet.ca; ppsa.administration@cwbnationalleasing.com; 
funding@bodkin.com; credit@peteab.com; gla-non-neg@rbc.com 


